Accumulated depreciation
Long leasehold land 332.2 28.4 (11.7) 348.9
Short leasehold land 117.0 7.2 0 124.2
Buildings and civil works 6,536.9 528.4 (99.2) 6,966.1

6,986.1 564.0 (110.9) 7,439.2
Plant and machinery:

– Owned 32,079.0 3,157.1 (1,353.2) 33,882.9
– Leased 2,393.2 512.4 0 2,905.6

Lines and distribution mains 22,507.3 1,663.0 (14.0) 24,156.3
Distribution services 2,664.8 175.2 0 2,840.0
Meters 1,797.4 145.8 (8.6) 1,934.6
Public lighting 356.8 46.1 (0.2) 402.7
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 1,859.0 186.3 (18.2) 2,027.1
Motor vehicles 530.7 41.4 (26.2) 545.9

71,174.3 6,491.3 (1,531.3) 76,134.3

Accumulated impairment losses
Plant and machinery – owned 385.6 0 0 385.6

Te n a g a  N a s i o n a l  B e r h a d Corporate Governance & Financial  Statements 2019 PG. 104

Notes to the Financial Statements
3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 9

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (‘PPE’) (CONTINUED)

As
previously

reported
31.12.2018

RM’million

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption

RM’million

As
restated

1.1.2019
RM’million

Additions
RM’million

Disposals
RM’million

Transfers/
Adjustments/

Reclassi-
fication/

Write offs
RM’million

As at
31.12.2019

RM’million

2019
Company
Cost
Freehold land 1,885.6 0 1,885.6 630.2 (29.1) 25.4 2,512.1
Long leasehold land 1,458.1 (1,458.1) 0 0 0 0 0
Short leasehold land 4.5 (4.5) 0 0 0 0 0
Buildings and civil works 17,273.1 0 17,273.1 0 (145.2) 1,028.8 18,156.7

20,621.3 (1,462.6) 19,158.7 630.2 (174.3) 1,054.2 20,668.8
Plant and machinery:

– Owned 44,114.4 0 44,114.4 0 (1,046.9) 2,089.1 45,156.6
– Leased 25,018.6 (25,018.6) 0 0 0 0 0

Lines and distribution mains 44,234.0 0 44,234.0 0 (83.3) 2,222.5 46,373.2
Distribution services 4,315.8 0 4,315.8 0 0 212.8 4,528.6
Meters 2,871.9 0 2,871.9 0 (8.0) 294.4 3,158.3
Public lighting 903.5 0 903.5 0 (0.4) 261.6 1,164.7
Furniture, fittings and office

equipment 2,247.8 0 2,247.8 384.0 (3.5) 4.6 2,632.9
Motor vehicles 526.4 0 526.4 79.0 (15.7) (1.1) 588.6

144,853.7 (26,481.2) 118,372.5 1,093.2 (1,332.1) 6,138.1 124,271.7

Capital work-in-progress 9,198.4 0 9,198.4 6,793.3 (0.3) (6,023.8) 9,967.6

154,052.1 (26,481.2) 127,570.9 7,886.5 (1,332.4) 114.3 134,239.3

As
previously

reported
31.12.2018

RM’million

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption

RM’million

As
restated

1.1.2019
RM’million

Charged
for the

financial year
RM’million

Released on
disposals/
Transfers/
Write offs

RM’million

As at
31.12.2019

RM’million

2019
Company
Accumulated depreciation
Long leasehold land 340.2 (340.2) 0 0 0 0
Short leasehold land 2.7 (2.7) 0 0 0 0
Buildings and civil works 5,709.1 0 5,709.1 452.9 (156.5) 6,005.5

6,052.0 (342.9) 5,709.1 452.9 (156.5) 6,005.5
Plant and machinery:

– Owned 23,507.9 0 23,507.9 1,885.5 (1,013.2) 24,380.2
– Leased 10,243.8 (10,243.8) 0 0 0 0

Lines and distribution mains 23,210.0 0 23,210.0 1,628.1 (66.3) 24,771.8
Distribution services 2,658.6 0 2,658.6 165.8 0 2,824.4
Meters 1,866.3 0 1,866.3 157.4 (5.6) 2,018.1
Public lighting 402.7 0 402.7 63.5 (0.4) 465.8
Furniture, fittings and office

equipment 1,739.9 0 1,739.9 231.3 (3.7) 1,967.5
Motor vehicles 449.8 0 449.8 26.5 (16.0) 460.3

70,131.0 (10,586.7) 59,544.3 4,611.0 (1,261.7) 62,893.6

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS
PG. 105

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (‘PPE’) (CONTINUED)

As at
1.1.2018

RM’million
Additions

RM’million
Disposals

RM’million

Transfers/
Adjustments/

Reclassi-
fication/

Write offs
RM’million

As at
31.12.2018

RM’million

2018
Company
Cost
Freehold land 1,480.5 405.1 0 0 1,885.6
Long leasehold land 1,431.7 26.7 (0.4) 0.1 1,458.1
Short leasehold land 4.5 0 0 0 4.5
Buildings and civil works 17,099.5 0 (130.6) 304.2 17,273.1

20,016.2 431.8 (131.0) 304.3 20,621.3
Plant and machinery:

– Owned 42,865.6 0 (1,203.2) 2,452.0 44,114.4
– Leased 25,018.6 0 0 0 25,018.6

Lines and distribution mains 42,040.1 0 (25.2) 2,219.1 44,234.0
Distribution services 4,118.3 0 0 197.5 4,315.8
Meters 2,710.5 0 (15.6) 177.0 2,871.9
Public lighting 688.4 0 (0.2) 215.3 903.5
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 1,892.8 362.0 (6.9) (0.1) 2,247.8
Motor vehicles 520.2 21.3 (20.2) 5.1 526.4

139,870.7 815.1 (1,402.3) 5,570.2 144,853.7

Capital work-in-progress 7,868.7 6,962.4 (44.4) (5,588.3) 9,198.4

147,739.4 7,777.5 (1,446.7) (18.1) 154,052.1

As at
1.1.2018

RM’million

Charged
for the

financial year
RM’million

Released on
disposals/
Transfers/
Write offs

RM’million

As at
31.12.2018

RM’million

2018
Company
Accumulated depreciation
Long leasehold land 320.7 19.5 0 340.2
Short leasehold land 2.6 0.1 0 2.7
Buildings and civil works 5,451.3 356.3 (98.5) 5,709.1

5,774.6 375.9 (98.5) 6,052.0
Plant and machinery:

– Owned 22,832.4 1,850.9 (1,175.4) 23,507.9
– Leased 9,067.5 1,176.3 0 10,243.8

Lines and distribution mains 21,645.9 1,578.1 (14.0) 23,210.0
Distribution services 2,498.8 159.8 0 2,658.6
Meters 1,735.9 138.8 (8.4) 1,866.3
Public lighting 356.8 46.1 (0.2) 402.7
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 1,594.1 152.7 (6.9) 1,739.9
Motor vehicles 440.8 29.0 (20.0) 449.8

65,946.8 5,507.6 (1,323.4) 70,131.0

Te n a g a  N a s i o n a l  B e r h a d Corporate Governance & Financial  Statements 2019 PG. 106

Notes to the Financial Statements
3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 9

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (‘PPE’) (CONTINUED)

Group Company

2019
RM’million

2018
RM’million

2019
RM’million

2018
RM’million

Net book value
Freehold land 2,509.3 1,883.0 2,512.1 1,885.6
Long leasehold land 0 1,629.2 0 1,117.9
Short leasehold land 0 65.5 0 1.8
Buildings and civil works 16,799.8 15,102.1 12,151.2 11,564.0

Total land and buildings 19,309.1 18,679.8 14,663.3 14,569.3
Plant and machinery:

– Owned 46,799.5 37,806.1 20,776.4 20,606.5

[…]

Less: low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense  (31.6) (31.6)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 34,577.6 58,169.3

Group Company

2019
RM’million

2019
RM’million

Non-current
Lease liabilities (30,917.3) (53,294.4)

Current
Lease liabilities (3,660.3) (4,874.9)

(iii) Measurement of ROU assets

The ROU assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or
accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.

Te n a g a  N a s i o n a l  B e r h a d Corporate Governance & Financial  Statements 2019 PG. 214

Notes to the Financial Statements
3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 9

48 EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iv) Adjustments recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2019:

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated statement of financial position on
1 January 2019:

At 1 January 2019

Previously reported
as at 31.12.2018

RM’million

Effects of
MFRS 16 adoption

RM’million

Restated as at
1.1.2019

RM’million

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Group

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 111,445.5 (6,952.7) 104,492.8
Right-of-use assets 0 42,005.3 42,005.3
Prepaid operating leases 5,944.1 (5,944.1) 0

Current assets

Prepaid operating leases 164.8 (164.8) 0

Current liabilities

Payables (9,797.5) 762.2 (9,035.3)
Lease liabilities (357.8) (3,302.5) (3,660.3)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (4,516.3) (26,401.0) (30,917.3)
Other liabilities (1,396.2) (2.4) (1,398.6)

At 1 January 2019

Previously reported
as at 31.12.2018

RM’million

Effects of
MFRS 16 adoption

RM’million

Restated
as at 1.1.2019

RM’million

Statement of Financial Position

Company

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 83,921.1 (15,894.5) 68,026.6
Right-of-use assets 0 62,373.1 62,373.1
Prepaid operating leases 5,934.9 (5,934.9) 0

Current assets

Prepaid operating leases 156.5 (156.5) 0

Current liabilities

Payables (6,237.2) 761.1 (5,476.1)
Lease liabilities (1,096.1) (3,778.8) (4,874.9)
Amounts due to subsidiaries (1,459.4) 194.7 (1,264.7)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (15,572.7) (37,721.7) (53,294.4)
Other liabilities (720.0) 157.5 (562.5)

There was no impact to the Group and Company’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2019.

The deferred tax impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 16 is not significant.

(v) Lessor accounting

The Group and Company did not make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessors under operating leases
as a result of the adoption of MFRS 16.

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS
PG. 215

49 SIGNIFICANT ACQUISITIONS DURING THE PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR

(a) Subsidiaries acquired by the Group during the financial year ended 31 December 2018 were as follows:

Note
Purchase

consideration